
 

 
 
The public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in other formats upon 
request  

 

 
 

Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee 

Agenda 
 
Thursday, 2 March 2023 
7.00 pm, Civic Suite, Lewisham Town Hall, London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Timothy Andrew 
(timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023 

 
3 – 7 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

9 – 12 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
There are none. 
 

 

4.   Borough of Sanctuary update 
 

12 – 50 

5.   Borough of Culture Legacy 
 

51 – 64 

6.   Select Committee work programme 
 

65 – 86 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
The public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on 
request.. 

 

Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 2 March 2023.  
 
Jeremy Chambers, Monitoring Officer 

Wednesday, 22 February 2023 
 
  

Members  

Councillor Ayesha Lahai-Taylor (Chair)  

Councillor Liam Shrivastava (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Bill Brown  

Councillor Mark Jackson  

Councillor Hilary Moore  

Councillor Rachel Onikosi  

Councillor Hau-Yu Tam  

Councillor Mark Ingleby (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Ese Erheriene (ex-Officio)  
  

   



 
 
 

Minutes of the Safer Stronger Communities 
Select Committee 

Tuesday, 17 January 2023 at 7.00pm 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Ayesha Lahai-Taylor (Chair), Liam Shrivastava (Vice-Chair), 
Mark Jackson, Hilary Moore, Rachel Onikosi and Hau-Yu Tam 

 
Also joining the meeting virtually: Councillor Bill Brown 
 
Also present: Councillor Chris Barnham (Cabinet Member for Children's Services and 
School Performance) and Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager) 
 
Also present virtually: Kathryn Duncan (Station Commander, London Fire Brigade), 
Pinaki Ghoshal (Executive Director for Children and Young People), Jannet Hall (Head of 
Safer Communities), Gemma King (Programme Manager), Trevor Lawry (Detective Chief 
Superintendent, Borough Commander, Metropolitan Police Service) James Lee (Director 
of Communities, Partnerships and Leisure), Dr Catherine Mbema (Director of Public 
Health) and Desmond Zephyr (Safer Communities and Crime Reduction Service 
Manager)  
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2022 

 
1.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2022 be 

agreed as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 

2.1 There were none. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

3.1 There were none. 

 
4. Update from the Borough Commander for Police 

 
4.1 Detective Chief Superintendent Lawry introduced a presentation – noting key 

crime statistics (particularly in relation to the impact of the pandemic) as well 
as highlighting areas of focus and concern; he also responded to the 
Committee’s requests for information about: serious violence reduction 
orders; stop and search; ongoing investigations into the Metropolitan Police 
Service; the London gangs database and ZEN city software. 

 
4.2 DCS Lawry responded to questions from the Committee – the following key 

points were noted: 

 Figures for robbery in Lewisham were showing a reduction – this was 
opposite to the trend across London and in neighbouring boroughs, where 
there were significant increases. 

 The majority of knife crimes occurred during robb
[...]
andards to bolster this process. 

 The positive outcome rate for stop and searches in Lewisham was higher 
than the London average – but approximately 70 percent of stops resulted 
in no further action. 

 Further consideration could be given to the ‘no further action’ figures – 
however- without stop and search the police would be likely to arrest more 
people – and take them in to custody, where they could use different 
powers to search them. 

 A strong message had been sent out to all officers about the importance of 
professional conduct. The channels for people to report impropriety had 
been strengthened and additional training (particularly on misogyny) had 
been provided for all officers in the South East London command. 

 All officers were trained on stop and search – which included: officers’ 
legal powers; unconscious bias and input from a member of the 
community who had experienced stop and search. Refresher training was 
provided as part of regular ‘officer safety’ training. 

 One of the issues DCS Lawry had been keen to address was about the 
number of officers carrying out searches. Officers were being asked to 
consider the minimum number of police needed to carry out a search 
effectively, in order to minimise distress to people being searched. 

 Public order offences did not relate to protests. 

Page 4



 There was very little protest in the borough – it mostly took place in central 
London (or the M25). As with any new legislation – it would be tested in 
the courts and would find a level at which it would work in practice. 

 Further information could be provided about any cultural competency 
training provided for officers (which was not likely to be at the level 
described by members in their questions). 

 
4.3 In Committee discussions the following key points were also noted: 

 Members were concerned about recently publicised cases of misconduct 
and criminality by police officers and emphasised the need for Lewisham’s 
community to feel it could be certain about the professional conduct of the 
police force. 

 There were concerns about the culture within the police force and the 
seeming acceptance of discriminatory language and behaviour. 

 It was recognised that there were many good officers in the police force 
but that there were also a number of ‘bad apples’. 

 
4.4 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

5. Update from the Borough Commander for Fire 
 
5.1 Station Commander Kathryn Duncan (London Fire Brigade) introduced a 

presentation. Kathryn outlined the Brigade’s key areas of work in the borough 
and highlighted its priorities – including: the transformation delivery plan; the 
Brigade’s aims and objectives and Lewisham’s incident statistics. 

 
5.2 Kathryn Duncan responded to questions from the Committee – the following 

key points were noted: 

 The Brigade used different forms of communication to engage with the 
community – including social media, however, there was an awareness 
about communicating with people who did not have access to devices or 
online connectivity. 

 Work was taking place with Lewisham Community Connections (social 
prescribers) to engage with local communities and seldom heard groups. 

 The fire cadets engaged with schools in the borough – there was also a 
programme to target young care leavers living in supported 
accommodation (although it had not been entirely successful). 

 The ‘stay put’ policy should be effective in buildings that were designed 
with this as part of their safety strategy. Each building had its own risk 
assessments and evacuation policies. 

 The Brigade regularly visited buildings in the borough where residents had 
concerns about fire safety – and carried out fire safety checks. Members’ 
questions about buildings in their wards would be welcomed. 

 Kathryn welcomed the Council’s approach to supporting local people and 
responding to its responsibilities. 

 
5.3 In Committee discussions the following key points were also noted: 

 Members highlighted some of the confusion around the ‘stay put policy’ for 
some buildings following the removal of blanket guidance for high-rise 
buildings. 

 Members would welcome a further visit to Lewisham Fire Station – in order 
to see engagement with the community and understand the process of fire 
safety sessions. 

 
5.4 Resolved: that the update be noted. 
 

Page 5



6. Safer Lewisham Plan 
 
6.1 James Lee (Director of Communities Partnerships and Leisure) introduced 

the report – noting the key requirements for the development of the Plan – as 
well as the responsibilities of the Safer Lewisham Partnership. 

 
6.2 Desmond Zephyr (Safer Communities and Crime Reduction Service 

Manager) addressed the Committee – highlighting: the key elements of the 
report; the importance of community engagement and the prioritisation of a 
public health approach to violence reduction and community safety. 

 
6.3 James Lee, Jannet Hall (Head of Safer Communities) and Desmond Zephyr 

responded to questions from the Committee – the following key points were 
noted: 

 Local authorities were required to carry out a strategic needs assessment 
in order to meet the requirements of the serious violence reduction duty. 

 It was intended that there would be constant review and revision of the 
work of the Safer Lewisham Partnership in its deliver of the Plan. 

 Schools and other education providers were key partners in the delivery of 
the Plan. 

 There were a number of safer schools police officers in Lewisham schools 
– who carried out a range of support activities and talks. 

 The importance of a safeguarding approach – and the rights of children 
and young people were of key importance to the Partnership. 

 All members of the Partnership were facing challenges from reductions in 
spending and competing priorities – however – they were committed to the 
delivery of the Plan for the benefit of the residents of Lewisham. 

 It was not immediately clear what the Council’s responsibilities would be 
from the drug reduction duties that were coming into force, but 
constructive work was taking place between partners to consider the best 
approach to implementation. 

 Further work would take place to develop the implementation and 
performance monitoring measures for the Plan. This would include an 
emphasis on co-designing approaches with residents and community 
groups. 

 
6.4 In Committee discussions the following key points were also noted: 

 Members emphasised the importance of avoiding the criminalisation of 
children and young people. 

 It would be important to clearly define what was meant by a ‘public health 
approach’ to violence reduction. 

 Consideration should be given to the role of safer schools officers – and 
the potential trauma experienced in some communities as a result of 
interactions with law enforcement. 

 
6.5 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

7. Cost of living crisis update and equalities screening 
 
7.1 The Council’s standing orders for Committee proceedings were suspended 

by Members at 21:15 to allow for the completion of Committee business. 
 
7.2 Dr Catherine Mbema (Director of Public Health) introduced the report – 

providing a short summary of the work the Council was carrying out to 
respond to the cost of living crisis. She also provided an overview of the Page 6



outcome of the equalities screening – noting that a full equalities impact 
assessment for the programme would not be carried out. 

 
7.3 Catherine Mbema, Pinaki Ghoshal (Executive Director for Children and 

Young People and Joint Senior Responsible Officer for the Cost of Living 
Programme) and Gemma King (Cost of Living Programme Manager) 
responded to questions from the Committee – the following key points were 
noted: 

 The Council was working with Citizens Advice Lewisham (the largest 
provider in the borough) as part of the income maximisation work stream 
in the programme to ensure that additional debt advice was available for 
households in difficulty. 

 For smaller community groups – support was being provider as grant 
funding for the warmer welcomes scheme. 

 Work was taking place through the Local Strategic Partnership to ensure 
that there was broad ownership of the Programme. 

 The cost of living crisis was coming at the end of a prolonged period of 
government austerity – which meant that many community groups had lost 
funding and support. The Council was unable to fill all of these gaps and 
losses, but it could help target resources and efforts to the organisations 
and activities with the most impact. 

 Some work was taking place to determine who was using the network of 
warm spaces. This was complicated by the speed with which the spaces 
were set up – as well as their distributed nature. It was also challenging to 
separate out those using sites as warm spaces rather than the other 
services on offer (in a library or community building, for example). 

 Work was taking place to map the work taking place across the Local 
Strategic Partnership to support residents with the cost of living crisis. 

 Consideration would be given to including information in communications 
about the importance of neighbours checking on each other’s wellbeing 
(particularly in the case of vulnerable residents). 

 
7.4 Resolved: that the update be noted. 
 

8. Select Committee work programme 
 
8.1 The Committee discussed the work programme for its next meeting and 

agreed that items on the Borough Sanctuary, Borough of Culture and Single 
Equalities Framework would be on the agenda. 

 
8.2 Resolved: that the work programme for the Committee’s upcoming meeting 

be agreed. 
 
The meeting ended at: 22:00 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. M
[...]
ssed in the way local services are provided. 

 
1.4 To make our commitment real, we also helped create the Lewisham Migration Forum, which 

is comprised of local organisations that provides services and other support to migrants. 
 

1.5 The Lewisham Migration Forum coordinates the collective effort behind Lewisham becoming 
a Borough of Sanctuary, welcoming those fleeing violence and persecution in their own 
countries and protecting the rights of all migrants, asylum-seekers and refugees. 

 

Report Title: Update on Borough of Sanctuary Programme 
 

Date: 2nd March 2023 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1 (not restricted) 

Ward(s) affected: All  

Contributors: James Lee, Director of Communities, Partnerships and Leisure and Sakthi 

Suriyaprakasam, Community Development Service Manager 

Outline and recommendations 

The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the Borough of Sanctuary 
Programme, provide an update of work to date and outline our approach and some key 

actions going forward. It is recommended that the Committee review and comment on 
the update and our approach to the programme in the next year.  

 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

1.6 The Forum is a partnership and has a shared action plan, with different partners contributing 
to and/or leading on relevant actions. 

 

2. Update on the Borough of Sanctuary Programme 

2.1 Further to a review of the Sanctuary Officer role, we have made a commitment to make the 
post permanent and rename it Borough of Sanctuary Programme Manager. 

 
2.2 The post was recruited to in Autumn 2022, with the successful candidate in post in early 

January 2023. 
 

2.3 Since being in post, the Programme Manager has been meeting with key stakeholders 
across the Council, Health, and the voluntary sector to gather their thoughts and views on 
the work to date; to identify where things have worked well and where there are areas for 
improvement; to identify challenges for sanctuary seekers in Lewisham and possible ways 
to overcome these. 

 
2.4 The Programme Manager has also met with officers from other Sanctuary boroughs to share 

information and good practice and informally benchmark our performance and approach in 
relation to other areas. 

 
2.5 Based on the above, the Programme Manager is developing a detailed RAG-rated workplan 

for the next year, identifying `quick wins’, medium-term actions and longer-term priorities. 
The workplan will cover a range of themes from governance, policy development and 
communications, to specific service areas such as Housing, Health and services to people 
with No Recourse to Public Funds (NRPF). 

 
2.6 Examples of `quick wins’ in the workplan include updating our Council website and 

developing a Borough of Sanctuary MS Teams background, expediting the offer of oyster 
cards to children of families seeking asylum, attending existing events and activities to raise 
awareness of the programme, and connecting voluntary and community sector colleagues 
with key contacts within the Council and Health to address any concerns and resolve issues. 

 
2.7 Medium-term priorities will include our application to renew our Borough of Sanctuary status 

(due in September 2023), developing our governance to maximise the buy-in of Council and 
Health colleagues at senior level, ensuring key policies reflect our Borough of Sanctuary 
values, and continuing to work with partners to jointly deliver on our priorities such as Safer 
Surgeries and Sanctuary Schools. 

 
2.8 Longer-term actions (ongoing throughout the year) will include development and delivery of 

organisational awareness raising and training, joint work with Council service areas on four 
key priorities identified in the workplan such as Housing and the needs of people with NRPF 
and developing a robust system
[...]
vantage certain groups  

 Promote our services to those seeking sanctuary 

 

6. Equalities implications 

6.1. The Safer Surgeries Programme directly relates to health inequalities faced by 
refugees and asylum seekers and steps to address this inequality. 

7. Crime and disorder implications 

7.1. There are no direct crime and disorder implications from this programme of work.   

8. Health and wellbeing implications  

8.1. The Programme addressed in this report directly impacts on the health and well-being 
of refugees and asylum seekers.. 

Page 16

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

9. Report author(s) and contact 

James Lee, Director of Communities, Partnerships and Leisure,  

James.Lee@lewisham.gov.uk  Tel: 020 8314 6548 

 

Sakthi Suriyaprakasam, Community Development Service Manager 

Sakthi.suriyaprakasam@lewisham.gov.uk 

 

10. Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Lewisham Borough of Sanctuary Strategy 2020-25 

Appendix 2 - Borough of Sanctuary Presentation February 2023 – Ekaterina Griffin, Borough 
of Sanctuary Programme Manager 

Page 17

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
mailto:James.Lee@lewisham.gov.uk
mailto:Sakthi.suriyaprakasam@lewisham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



A welcoming place of safety for all
2020–25

Lewisham Borough of 
Sanctuary Strategy

Borough             
of Sanctuary 

Page 19



Mayor Damien Egan and Cllr Kevin Bonavia sign a 
letter to government calling for the extension of  
the refugee resettlement scheme, October 2018.

02 Lewisham Borough of Sanctuary Strategy  2020–25

Page 20



Our borough has a proud history of supporting refugees and migrants. 
The cruel concept of a “hostile environment” is anathema to us. Rather 
we celebrate and are strengthened by our diversity and the valu
[...]
epresentatives of 
groups and organisations working with refugees, asylum seekers and 
migrants in Lewisham.

• St. Mary’s Primary school became the first School of Sanctuary in 
Lewisham

P
age 46



Borough of Sanctuary: Governance 
• Review BoS governance structure
• Currently: 

• The corporate board for sanctuary is the Corporate Equalities Board. 
• The scrutiny committee for sanctuary is Safer Stronger Communities 

Committee. 
• Action plan on embedding sanctuary across the Council created by BoS 

Programme Manager with relevant departments and input from the Lewisham 
Migration Forum 

• Reports on the action plan made twice yearly to the Corporate Equalities Board 
on the action plan, then key issues presented to the Executive Management team. 

P
age 47



Looking ahead

• Review of Borough of Sanctuary governance structure

• How to achieve greater level of ownership and 
accountability by senior leaders across key areas?

• Ways of applying the ‘Nothing about us without us’ 
principle – from listening to co-creation with sanctuary 
seekers, where feasible

• Review of the Council’s Borough of Sanctuary strategy and 
action plan

• How do we embed the culture of welcome that goes 
beyond statutory requirements?

• Re-apply for Borough of Sanctuary status

P
age 48



Borough of Sanctuary action plan: key actions 

• Comprehensive communications plan to engage Council workers and residents 
with the Borough of Sanctuary 

• Raising awareness through campaigns and events, e.g. Refugee Week
• Training on Borough of Sanctuary principles and key groups of sanctuary seekers 

as part of staff induction
• Training on needs of sanctuary seekers for relevant services (e.g. housing, 

adult and children social care)
• Integrating  Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking work in the BoS strategy 

and action plan
• Embedding principles of welcome to people seeking asylum beyond statutory 

requirements (e.g. mental health and community support; ESOL provision; 
libra
[...]

 

Approval to re-procure the 
Lewisham Learning Disability 
Framework Agreement 

05/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Tom Bird, Integrated 
Commissioning Manager 
and  

 
  

 

P
age 85



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

  

June 2022 
 

Building for Lewisham Budget 
requirements Pt1 & Pt2 
 

05/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

James Ringwood, 
Housing Delivery 
Manager and Councillor 
Brenda Dacres, Deputy 
Mayor and Cabinet 
Member for Housing 
Development and 
Planning 
 

 
  

 

November 2022 
 

CIL Governance 
 

05/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 and  
 

 
  

 

June 2022 
 

Housing Acquisition 
Programme 
 

08/03/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Fenella Beckman, 
Director of Housing and 
Councillor Brenda 
Dacres, Deputy Mayor 
and Cabinet Member for 
Housing Development 
and Planning 
 

 
  

 

December 2022 
 

Ladywell - Budget requirement 
 

07/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

James Ringwood, 
Housing Delivery 
Manager and Councillor 
Brenda Dacres, Deputy 
Mayor and Cabinet 
Member for Housing 
Development and 
Planning 
 

 
  

 

January 2023 
 

Annual progress update on the 
Autism Strategy Action Plan 
 

02/24 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 and  
 

 
  

 

P
age 86



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Borough of Sanctuary update
	Appendix 1 - BoS strategy 020323
	Bookmark 1

	Appendix 2 - BoS presentation Feb 2023

	5 Borough of Culture Legacy
	6 Select Committee work programme
	06 Appendix C - work plan 020323

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes of the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee 
Thursday, 2 March 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
In attendance:  Councillors Ayesha Lahai-Taylor (Chair), Liam Shrivastava (Vice-Chair), 
Mark Jackson, Hilary Moore, Rachel Onikosi, Hau-Yu Tam and Mark Ingleby 
 
Also present: Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager) and Sophie Wickham (Director) 
(Action for Refugees in Lewisham) 
 
Also present virtually: Councillor Bill Brown, James Lee (Director of Communities, 
Partnership and Leisure); and Sakthi Suriyaprakasam (Community Development Service 
Manager) 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023 

 
1.1 It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January be 

approved as an accurate record. 
 

1.2 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023 be 
agreed as an accurate record. 

 
2. Declarations of interest 

 
2.1 There were none. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1 There were none. 
 

4. Borough of Sanctuary update 
 
4.1 Sophie Wickham (Director, Action for Refugees in Lewisham) was invited to 

address the Committee. She provided an overview of AFRILs work; 
welcoming the adoption of the Borough of Sanctuary Strategy and 
highlighting the need for senior stakeholders across Council departments to 
ensure that support for refugees and asylum seekers was standard practice 
across Council services. She also highlighted concerns about access to 
healthcare and the operation of asylum hotels in the borough. The cases of 
several families in poor accommodation (including those who had 
experienced multiple and complex traumas) were provided to illustrate the 
failure of support systems both locally and nationally. 

 
4.2 Sophie Wickham responded to questions from the Committee – the following 

key points were noted: 

 It was agreed that longer term strategic work should take place to ensure 
that there was a response to the needs of families with no recourse to 
public funds. 

 The concern that the strategy is not embedded across the organisation at 
every level. 



 

 
 
 

2 

 Messaging from the senior leadership in the organisation and senior 
service managers regarding the Council’s responsibilities (particularly in 
the case of families with no recourse to public funds) would be a 
welcome improvement. 

 That additional consideration should be given to the temporary 
accommodation provided for vulnerable families (including those with no 
recourse to public funds). 

 There were leads within the organisation who had started to set up 
processes to implement the strategy – their effectiveness was yet to be 
seen but it was a positive move. 

 There had been an improvement since the appointment of the Borough 
of Sanctuary programme manager. 

 AFRIL could assess the success of the 500 people it supported but there 
was a shortage of resources and funding for this work which meant that 
resources were focused on the frontline rather than reporting, evaluation 
and research into the sector more broadly. 

 Political consideration could be given to the ways in which providers 
commissioned by central government should be held to account. 

 The work of the Borough of Sanctuary team (particularly the new 
Borough of Sanctuary manager) was welcomed. 

 
4.3 James Lee (Director of Communities, Partnership and Leisure) introduced 

the officer report – noting the work that was taking place with the migration 
forum and community and voluntary sector organisations in the borough. He 
highlighted that the communities, partnership and leisure division had only 
become recently responsible for the overall delivery of the Borough of 
Sanctuary strategy – but he felt it was making good progress with 
implementation. 

 
4.4 James Lee and Sakthi Suriyaprakasam (Community Development Service 

Manager) responded to questions from the Committee – the following key 
points were noted: 

 It was recognised that more than half of the delivery of the Borough of 
Sanctuary strategy was about culture – which meant that senior level 
support for was essential for the effective delivery of the Council’s 
ambitions. 

 James was the senior responsible officer for the programme – and would 
escalate concerns and issues as necessary (including those that had 
been highlighted at the meeting). 

 The original expectation of the division regarding the delivery of the 
Borough of Sanctuary strategy was that it would entail high level policy 
development work – it was now recognised that there was much more 
frontline work, training and intervention required to deliver it successfully. 

 There was no dedicated funding for this work – but consideration would 
be given to how best to use Council budgets. 

 Further information would be provided regarding the receipt and 
spending of the asylum dispersal grant funding. 

 Consideration was given to the interrelationship between the 
vulnerabilities cause by marginalisation, fear and domestic abuse. More 



 

 
 
 

3 

work was required to understand the issues related to families that had 
no recourse to public funds. 

 Work would take place to further consider how best to engage with 
partners to ensure that providers of hotel accommodation (and the Home 
Office) were meeting their commitments. 

 It was important that the Council worked with other boroughs of 
sanctuary to ensure that there was a joined-up approach to engaging 
with central government. 

 
4.5 In the Committee discussion the following key points were also noted: 

 Members were concerned about the potential gap between the Council’s 
ambitions to be a borough of sanctuary – and some of the operational 
practice in service teams at the Council. 

 Members would welcome risk assessment of some of the actions in the 
strategy – and how some of the areas of deficiency highlighted by AFRIL 
would be addressed. 

 There was a recurrent concern amongst Members that the strategy was 
not fully embedded across all parts of the Council. 

 The importance of ensuring that domestic abuse services were available 
for migrant women. 

 The potential for developing a charter for refugees and asylum seekers. 
 
4.6 Resolved: that the Committee would share its views with Mayor and Cabinet, 

as follows: 
 

4.7 The Committee believes that the Borough of Sanctuary strategy is of vital 
importance to the Council’s work supporting the most vulnerable. It welcomes 
the work being carried out to deliver the strategy and it recognises and 
commends the work being carried out by community and voluntary sector 
organisations to ensure that those seeking sanctuary are supported and 
protected from harm. Nonetheless, there are opportunities to ensure that the 
sanctuary strategy is more effective. The Committee recommends that: 

 Mayor and Cabinet should reiterate and reinforce the Borough of 
Sanctuary messaging across Council departments. It is important that 
there is management support for the delivery of the strategy in all parts 
of the organisation. 

 There should be an enhanced focus on the delivery of operational work 
to deliver the Council’s Borough of Sanctuary ambitions. Members are 
particularly concerned about potential discrepancies in decision-making 
processes and the delivery of frontline services for those seeking 
sanctuary. 

 An assessment of the training needs for frontline staff in relevant 
directorates (specifically in social care and housing) should be carried 
out. The prioritisation and development of this work might include input 
from community and voluntary sector partners who have experience of 
engaging with the Council – and of supporting vulnerable families and 
individuals. 

 An update on the use of asylum dispersal funding should be provided to 
the Committee. 



 

 
 
 

4 

 There should be a risk assessment of the measures needed to ensure 
that the Council will be successful in its attempts to be reaccredited as a 
Borough of Sanctuary. 

 A refugee and migrant champion should be appointed by the Mayor to 
act as a senior stakeholder and critical friend to the Council and its 
partners. 

 Work should take place to communicate with Lewisham’s partner 
organisations (including health, education and community safety) about 
what the Council expects of them in relation to the Borough of 
Sanctuary. 

 Consideration should be given to the resources available for frontline 
work. Specific attention should be given to the funding available for 
community and voluntary sector organisations. 

 Lewisham should work with its partners and with other local authorities 
to highlight the detrimental impacts of the Immigration and Asylum Act 
(1999) and the costs and harm caused by leaving people with no 
recourse to public funds.    

 
5. Borough of Culture Legacy 

 
5.1 James Lee (Director of Communities, Partnership and Leisure) introduced 

the report. 
 
5.2 Councillor Mark Ingleby (Chair of Overview and Scrutiny) addressed the 

Committee – highlighting the importance of creativity and culture and 
emphasising the focus that he and others had placed on this area of work. 

 
5.3 James Lee responded to questions from the Committee – the following key 

points were noted: 

 Congratulations on the delivery of the borough of culture were welcomed- 
but James noted that the success was the result of an array of 
community partners and dedicated Council officers from across the 
organisation. 

 There was lots of positive work in the borough that could be built on in 
future. 

 Consideration would be given to ensuring that all parts of the borough 
were connected to the benefits of the borough of culture legacy. 

 
5.4 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

6. Select Committee work programme 
 
6.1 The Committee discussed the work programme report – and put forward the 

following suggestions for consideration by the Committee in 2023-24: 

 The single equalities framework and fairer Lewisham duty. 

 Borough of Sanctuary: progress and feedback on the committee’s 
recommendations; 

 



 

 
 
 

5 

6.2 Resolved: that the work programme report be noted – and that the 
suggestions put forward by the Committee be considered by the Committee’s 
new membership in 2023-24. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 21:05 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 


